Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Cosalt Public Limted Company

Company Number

00019628

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds Distnict Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number

295 of 2013

(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) Wellington Street, Leeds, LSt 4JP

We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

from

(b) 26 January 2015

(b) Insert date

Signed

to

(b} 12 February 2015

Joint Administrator

Dated

12| 2[20(§

Contact Details:

Clare Davison
You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but if you do, 1t wall help
Compames House lo contact you 1if there 1s a

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

query on the form The contact information that
vou give will be visible to searrhare Afst- 2

Tel o113 289 4062

DX Number

DX Exchange

131'02!2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

H BN

4315 bames House, Crown Way, Cardlﬂ" CF14 3UZ

1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




g
pwc

Cosalt Plc - in Administration

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Case No. 225 0f 2013

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period from 26 July 2014 to 25 January 2015 and
26 January 2015 to 12 February 2015

12 February 2015

www,.pwc.co.uk/cosalt

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street
Leeds, LS1 4JP
Email: clare.n davison@uk pwe com
Telephone. +44 (0) 113 289 4062
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

When telephoming please ask for Clare Davison




Contents

Section Pages
1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report 35
2 Statutory information 6
3 Admimstrators’ receipts and payment account 7
4 Statement of Expenses incurred 1n the period 8
Analysis of the Admimistrators’ time costs and Category 2 9-12
o disbursements
6 Summary of Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals 13
Form 2 24B Notice of Administrators’ progress report 14
Form 2 35B Notice of move from Admumstration to Dissolution 15

The following abbreviations are used 1n this report

“the Company” Cosalt Plc

“the Group™ The Company and 1ts subsidiaries

“the Admurustrators” or “we” Dawvid Kelly and Andrew Ross

“the Proposals” The Joint Administrators proposals

“the Lenders” Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and HSBC Bank Plc

“RBS~ Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

“HSBC” HSBC Bank Ple

“IA86" The Insolvency Act 1986

“IR86" The Insolvency Rules 1986

“Dununlco” Dunwilco (1793} Limited

“Workwear” or “Ballyclare” Ballyclare Limited

“Offshore” GTC Holdings Limited (and its subsidiaries) and Cosalt Offshore
Norway A/S

Cosalt Ple - in admnustration
Jont Admunstrators progress report 2




"

1 The Joint Administrators’ progress réport

Introduction

We write to update you on the progress of the Admunistration during the six month period from 26 July
2014 to 25 January 2015 and subsequent period from 26 January 2015 to 12 February 2015 The final
period 1s our final progress report pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 ot the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™)

Our previous reports covered the perod from appointment on 15 February 2013 to 25 July 2014, copies of
which are still available at www pwe co uk/cosalt.

Progress in the period
Unclaimed dividend funds

As detailed 1n our previous report, there were funds held by the Company’s registrar in relation to
unclaimed shareholder dividends and dissentient funds

The dissentient funds are held on trust by the Company’s registrar and relate to shares generated as a result
of a previous takeover The shareholders of these funds need to be traced by a formal process and then any
unclatmed dissentient funds are paid into Court via a formal process The Company 15 legally not entitled to
these funds and the registrar 1s dealing with this process for us. If you are affected by this situation you will
be contacted by the registrar directly You do not need to take any action 1n relation to this

Refunds

We have received a rates refund from Hull City Council 1n the sum of £28,163 No further funds are
expected from this source

Administrators’ remuneration

Prior to our appomtment, 1t was understood that all assets realised in the Admimstration would be subject
to fixed charge security To ensure all costs of the Administration (1ncluding our remuneration) could be
met from realisations, we agreed with the Lenders and Pension Fund Trustees that £800,000 (from fixed
charge realisations) would be retained 1n the Administration to extinguish all these costs

As there have been floating charge realisations as well as fixed, we sought approval from the secured and
preferential creditors of the Company with regards to the basis of our remuneration 1n relation to floating
charge assets. Approval was obtained for remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis

We have drawn fees of E437,782 from the fixed charge realisations in accordance with the original
agreement from the, Lenders, fees of £8,538 from floating charge realisations and £10,000 from the
Prescribed Part fund

Pre-admmuistration fees of £14,881 have also been drawn

Total himecosts mcurred are £508,584

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice g, a full analysis of our time costs
and Category 2 disbursements for the periods 1s provided in Section 5.

In the period 26 July 2014 to 25 January 2015 we have incurred time costs of £49,710
In the penod 26 January 2015 to 8 February 2015 we have incurred time costs of £10,271
Creditors’ rights

An explanation of your rights as a creditor with regards to our remuneration can be found online at the
following address:

http /Awww 1icaew comven/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

Alternatively, a copy can be obtained free of charge by telephoning Clate Davison on 0113 289 4062

Cosalt Plc — i admrnistration
Joumt Adrmmistrators progress report 3




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Statutory duties

During the penod of this report, we have also been dealing with the statutory requirements of an
admmstration appointment Section 5 provides more detall on these matters, which include the
preparation of this and previous reports and closure procedures including obtaming tax clearance from
HMRC

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs shows amounts due to the Lenders as at the date of administration to be
£11,382,804 In addition, the Pension Fund Trustees entered an nter-creditor agreement with the secured
creditors to obtain security over the pension deficit, which 1s estimated at £51,820,225 The Company’s
indebtedness to the secured creditors 1s secured by way of debentures and cross guarantees There 1s an
agreed payment ‘waterfall’ between the secured creditors and the pension scheme to determine the
distribution of sale proceeds/realisations

Total distnbutions made are

Fixed Charge distributions £11,025,930
Floating Charge distnbutions £97,395

The Pension Fund Trustees have suffered a sigmificant shortfall

HSBC Bank Ple (one of the Lenders) has received funds under the cross guarantee from outside the
Admimstration which means the Lenders have been repaid m full from the final distributions This was not
anticipated and as a result, the guarantors have subrogated claims to the secunty in favour of HSBC Bank
Ple

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

In our previous progress report we cuthned that there would be sutficient funds to enable a distnibution to
preferential creditors A distribution of 100p 1n the £ was paid on 28 April 2014 Funds distmbuted total
E3,667

Unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 15 a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property” Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying or setting aside enough
to pay preferential creditors m full. It only has to be made available where the floating charge was created
on or after 15 September 2003

The amount of the prescribed part 1s
« 50% of net property up to £10,000; plus
e 20% of net property above £10,000, and
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

‘The Prescribed Part applies in this case as there 1s a floating charge created after 15 September 2003

A dividend of 0 38p 1n the £ was distnbuted to unsecured creditors i early February 2015 which was
calculated as follows

Prescribed Part funds 28,098 67
Less costs {10,000 00)
Prescribed Part funds to distribute 18,098.67
Total unsecured creditor claims - admitted amount 4,707,354 73
Dividend level (p 1n the £) 0.38448

Cosalt Ple — m admpustration
Jownt Adnanistrators progress report 4




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Shareholders

Shareholders will not receive any return of the capital they have ivested in the Company
Discharge from liability

Pursuant to Paragraph ¢8(3)(a) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval was obtained from the
secured and preferential creditors as to the timing of the discharge of the Administrators’ lrability 1n respect
of the admimistration The Admumistrators will be discharged from lability in respect of any action of theirs
as admimistrators of the Company 14 days after their appointment as administrators ceases to have effect

Exit route from the Administration

We have achieved ohjective (b) of the statutory purpose of the administration — achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being
in Administration) All assets have been reahised and distributed and 1t 1s therefore appropriate to bring the
Admunistration to an end Form 2 35B, Notice of move from administration to dissolution, was filed with
the Registrar of Companies and following registration of the Notice, the Company will be dissolved three
months later

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Clare Davison, on
0113 289 4062 or clare n davison@uk pwe com

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

.

Andrew Ross
Jomt Admimstrator
Cosalt Ple - 1in administration

Dawd James Kelly and Andrew Ross have been appomnted as joint edruinistrators of the Company to manage its affairs, business and property as its
agents Both are hcensed wn the Umted Kingdom to act as insolvency practioners by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in Englanrd and Wales

The joint admunistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP undf act as
Data Processor on thewr instructzons Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the administration

Cosalt Plc — in adrmimistration
Jomt Adnumstrators’ progress report 5




2  Statutory information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery hvision, Leeds District
Registry

225 of 2013
Full name: Cosalt Ple
Trading name: Cosalt Ple
Registered number: 00019628

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Company directors:

Trevor Sands and David Ross

Company secretary:

Denise Robinson

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Dawvid Ross 175,987,779 Ordimnary 1p shares (direct and via
nominee)

Date of the Administration appointment:

15 February 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David James Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101
Barbirolli Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester M2
3PW and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Benson House, 33 Wellingten Street, Leeds, 1LS1 4JP

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

HSBC Corporate Trustee Company (UK) Limited of 8
Canada Square, London, E14 5HQ.

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Objective (b), achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being 1n administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, during the
period for which the administration is in force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
the joint admmistrators may be done by all or any one or
more persons for the time being holding that office.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The Eurcpean Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this administration and the proceedings are
matn proceedings

Cosalt Plc - admstration
Jomt Admumstrators’ progress report




3  Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Cosalt Ple
{in Administration}

Administrators' ahstract of reecipta and payments

Inrector's 151 cbruary zo1y

Statement of

to25July zouy

g6 July 2004 t0 26 January 2015
25 fanuary 2015 to 12 February

1otal from 15
Tebruary 2013 to 12

Affairs 2015 February 2015
E £
FIXI DCHARGEY RLALISA I1ONS

430 000 * Freehold properties 430 000 00O 440 000 00
Interest Jof gy 3028433
Rental income 4125200 44 232 00
11 465 941 Salc of Offishore shares 6,120,941 00 6,120,341 00
Sale of Workwenr shares 5 3u45,000 00 5 145,000 00
11,942 20133 11 942 201 43

COSTSOF REALISATLONS / PAYMENT S
Agents Fees (7 1906 20} (7 196 20)
Bank charges {86 aoj (80 00) (160 00)
Duress Pay meat (350 000 00) 150,000 00)
Insnrance (2169 2B) {2,169 28)

Legal Feus und expenses

Office Holders fees

Office lioklers fees pre-adminstrabon
Office Holders expenses

Reolal pay ments

VAT

(p3 209 119)  DISTRIBUTIONST O FEXFD» CHARGF CRFINTORS

{248,803 28)
(250 000 0O}

130 754 99}

(22 384 97)
(187,781 82)
{14 881 00)
(2 080 o3)

(271,248 25)
{437 781 82)
(14,881 00}
{2,080 03)
(30 754 99)

(689,063 75)

{1¢ 986 287 88)

(22 384971 (204 B22 85)

{39 641 98)

(916 271 57)

{11,025 g29 86)

BALANCF OF FIXFD CHARGE FUNDS z66,8.49 Bo {22,384 97) {z33463 83) -
H OA | ING CHARGE REATLISATIONS
37,471 **  Bookdebta J 56t 00 j 50100
Cash n hand 798 10 {729 25) 69 05
25 500 Fixtures & Fithngs - memoribila 25 000 0O 25 000 00
Fixtures & Fittings - office furniture 770 00 770 00
Interest 183 60 383 b0
Pre appointment VAT refund 48 zRA 68 48 288 08
Refunds 48037 72 28 162 62 76,2004
Unclaymed Shareholder divydends 29 9hQ 47 2q 90 47
156,739 77 28,162 b2 (729.25) 184,173 L3
COSL OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Office Holders fecs (8,538 13) {4,538 19}
Office Holders fees Prescribed Part (10 000 00) (10,000 00)
Agents kees {8 208 32} (3 208 32)
Bank Charges {60 oo) (60 00)
Consultancy fees (a79 69) {379 69)
Employ ee refated costs (205 OD) {205 o0)
lasurance R (358 81) (358 B1}
lagal Fees {17 868 A2) 3306 82 {17,532 oo}
Nes wages (2 526 40) (2 529 40}
PAYE & NIC {2,349 Hho) {2 349 60)
Pensions deductions {595 A3) {595 83}
Stote ment of o faics (5 000 DO} (5 ooo o0)
Stutory advartising {226 56) 75 fz) (joz 38)
Sturage costs (6 997 52} (642 32) (7,039 B4)
Irrecoverable VAT (1 31,3 60) {1 317 60)
(406,093 24) {38132} (18,538 13} {65,012 49)
IMSTRIBUTIONS [ O PRIFFRFNTIAL CREDITORS
{B153) Mestribunion to preferental creditors Qoop 1 the £ on 28 Aprilzo14) (3 345 67} (5 245 67)
Dastributwon to Natwnal Insurance fund (321 43) {321 43}
DIST RIBUTIONS T OFLOA FING CHARGE CREDLTIORS
(51 307 178) Disiribulion to secured « reditors {97 304 6B) (97 394 68)
RALANCE OF FI OALLNG CHARGE FUNDS W6 Y7943 2778130 (9739468} 18,098.57
INSECURFD CRIPDL ORS
{n vo4 RbO) Trade creditors {Presc nbed Partdi dend) - (18 098 &7} {18 0g8 67}
VAT Aceount (2 306 29) {3 476 80) 6 873 o9
Balance held on hugh intercst mecount 171472 94 919.53 {134,986_32) -

* the realisatuan v alues afthe sharesan vach nfthe subusidisnes has been hsted separately here
although the 1otal amount was tombined in the dire tors >1atement of affairs

1he bouk debi figure from the statement of afliirs includes the amount & nira group
reven ables

Cosalt Plc — i admpustration
Joint Adnunistrators' progress report




8 Hodad ssaabosd suojp.asunupy Jutop
UOUDLSHALUPD th — 2} 3DS0)

S 1011035 Ul PI[1B13P SE 3}eP O} PILINIUL $1S0I AU R0} Y] S1UaSa1dal [enidde 3y .1 310N

(6L1L0'9E) (86°09¢€‘€c3) (Sz1580r) (cSr1go‘6t)
- - $1802 23r101G
- - Buistyia \pe L101M)E15
(00 188°V1) (oo 188'P1) $33j yuaunjutodde-aig
(1€ ¥06) (E0 0g0°T) (Y€ tgo'c) SIUBWISINGSIP SI2pjoy 1220
(8¥ L91°S€E) (56 61£°907) (Sz 1iz'om) (81 912°1£2) (1 210U 335) $89] S19pjOY ADWO
sasuad xa pue s99] {37
(o0 08) (0o0°0g) sagreyo yueq
sag) syuady
3 3 3 3
S103c Aaeniqoy o1 poLiad powad S10T Aaenuef 9%

1e sasuadxa preduj)

sty ur pred sasuadxy

ST} Ul paaanduj

je se sasuadxs predup

(cS1g0°‘6ta) (6T 99.i'c3T) (or1-i12‘09) (1L089717)
(¢t c¥g) (¢t ztg) £1500 28el01g
(zg S4) (g §4) Juistjaaape Liojnieig
{00 188‘k1) (00 188°F1) $99) juaurjutodde-aig
(¥€ +g6°2) (95 18%) (84 209‘T) SIUUWISINGSIP SI3p[oy 19240
(grgiciite) (Sk o1.°6F) (€L SoS‘1g1) (1 2100 928) 593 S1apoY 2OUJO
(51 gbo‘ee) (56 got'6) (oz 1b921) sasuadxa pue so9) (899
sa81eD yuey
$99) spuUssY
3 3 3 3
Grog Aaenuep Sz pouiad poudd P10z Anp €z

1e sasuadxa predupn

sy} ui pred sasuadxy

SIq} Ul paaInauj

1e se sasuadxa piedup

1o uanlim o [jm predun sjunowe suy pouad ay1 1of piedun pae parnom sasuadxa 3y Jo a1ewSs ue saplaosd Juswalels ay,

Mmo]aq umoys ale §1o0g

Arenigajq @1 pue $10g Arenuef 9% pouad juenbasqns pue Stog Arenuep Sz pue P10z AN 93 USamIAQ SI0IBISIUIWPE SE §N AQ PALINOUL SASUAAXD JO JUSWRIRIS ¥

pourad o) ur paaanoul $asuadxy yo juswanels v




odas ssauboud siopaswnupy jpnop
UOUDLSIUIIUPD U1 = 214 JDS0)

€L S0S e 7 jo sisossurn pamoys 1odal snomard Mo 1042 Uk 0] anp wodal snoward Mo go1PuW 10U S0P WMo STy |,

[89 e1€ig6r 1 |gF Sight | el

_ﬂﬂ.noc.wg _ _ﬁc t4iv _ Yoz jar §z 1r paeaaggy ujm_._a.-m_
[os itr | [st oicer ] [Sg ooz ] [s6 & 05 17 06 671 Sg 61 S0 6 00 & 0g © potasd aqy oy (riog )
Sz 152 00912t og'zl - - 09 21 0z 0 - - - sarnpesold ainsoln[ st
- - - - - - - - - - W0 quzunoiodde-aigf 1
gz LEE 05-S98‘6 €z'6z - - [+ YA 44 Siz og € - - <uornad g <an fopdurgfo1
LS 6e Sitov Six - 001 ofo St o - - - L¥YARYELLO
g GGz czzi6tt o¥gs ot b gro Gz E¥ S9 0 Sz 1 [ale A ogo aonendwod poe {a0neisig
11 661 00 669V 09 £z 050 SgeEr 090 1 4 0S o - - {1nsran pue Fojunosavfs
LL Loz Sttizr 5468 S1 £1 S48 St SE a6 1 oS € - - stopaidlg
. - - - - - - - - - soonedusa ]S
00 091 o0 ot S0 - Gz o0 - - - - - slssvy| b
- - - - - - - - - - fuiprayr|€
Lz Lis 00'099°'t oz E1 - - oLg o5 ¥ - - - SIONPIII PRANIIG| T
RO tLZ 0S 108 sg v - oS o ot o So1 - - - Sutuae)d ® Wdaeng|t
¥ F
ajea L[anoy 1500 2L sanoy [el0], [RIIWIZDE  ITBDOSSY JIBDOSSY Jafeuey PBeuely 10333111 Juaed wuamwudisse Jo Padsy
afeaaay JOIUIG J01udg

S1og urp €2 01 102 Mr 97 woa) powrad 24 10J 51500 Hurmy Jo s euy

SJUIWASINGSIP T 4105318 pUR S1S00 UL} SI0JRIISIUIUIPY JO SISA[euy

S




o1
Liodag ssasboud stomgswnupy uiop
UOUDUSIUIPD Ul ~ J)d JDSC))

[re rgs'ges | [g6 rilt t { ey |

_mo 1L g6t _ _w*. Sight _ F S1oz urp S 18 paewaoy _Amse.—m_
[E0 ooz ] [Sz1iztor | oS 6t |RE 09 € 5917 SE ¥ Sz £ - 0C1 i poraad a3 Joy (P10 |
18 54T oStoa‘s So't - - oSz S11 - - - sa1npasoad ansopy| Tt

- - - - - - - - - - yiaos ymunuedde-aig) s

1L 5v2 ooTil oL'0 - DE D 0t 0 ot o - - - suotsuad B sodacidurg| o
- - - - - - - - - - Lyarxell6
96 z9f 0% gLLT o6t - - . oo £ - ot o -, o051 aruridwod pue \J01n1eI1G{Q
¥ 10T Czgtz‘z Cr1 - 53 oz b ot St o - - alnseal) pae Jonyunoaoy| L
eS 1l 05 LT6‘E et St e - Sgg S11 oSz - - sJoyrpaanfo

- - - - - - snonelnss sus

- - - - - - - - - - s1assy| b
- - - - - - - - - - Buipea]|€
eF 19z o616 oS € - - 00 € oS a - - - S1I0VPILD PAINNG|T
L5 661 oS 6zz St oo T - - S10 - - - Fuiuuerd x v¥ajengf
3F Ej

1Pg Aanoy 1500 DU, SINO1 [LI0], [BLIRIAI33S  DIEDOSSY JIrROSSY safruep Jafeuey JI012341Q JIULIT] Juamudsse go padsy
adraaay J0TUIG JOLUDG

S102 g, g 01 S10T uep 9Z wodp poriad ayy 10} $1502 3w Jo s1s {Puy

SIUDWASINGSIP 2 A108918) pUR S1SOD W] SIOJRASIUIUIPY JO SisAfeuy €




5 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and Category 2

disbursements

Explanation of work undertaken

In this report and 1n our previeus correspondence with creditors, we have provided details on our strategy,
progress to date and additional matters ansing i the Administration
included a table showing our time costs for the period, by grade of staff and area of work This shows time

costs of £59,981 70, the key clements of which are explained further below

Area of work

Work undertaken in the period includes:

Strategy & Planning

Case progression and planning meetings

Accounting and treasury

Penodic bank reconcihiations
Payment of costs
Account postings for ncome recerved

Statutory and comphance

Appomtee and Manager Reviews
Progress report preparation
Other statutory and compliance maiters

Secured Creditor

Distribution deed

Creditors

Prescribed Part dividend
Adjudication of claims
Creditor correspondence
Shareholder correspondence
Dissentient funds

Closure procedures

Procedures undertaken to close the Admunistration

Tax/VAT/Pensions

Preparing and drafting the corporation tax returns and
clearances

Archiving pension books and records

Dealing with pension claims and queries

Final VAT claims

Hourly charge-out rates

The charge-out rates applicable to this case during the period are set out below Time 13 charged to the
Admunistration 1n units of not greater than six minutes

Administrators’ Specialist
staff departments

Grade From 1 July 2014 £/hour
Partner 575 1075
Director 480 1085
Senior Manager 415 915
Manager 330 600
Semor Associate - qualified 250 410
Senior Assocrate — unquahfied 180 -
Assoclate 160 210
Support staff 85 120

Cosalt Plc - in admuustration

Jomt Adnunistrators” progress report

11

Earher 1n this Section, we have




5 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and Category 2
disbursements

Specialist departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions) may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff 1s allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ttime Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretanal staff 15 charged for separately and is not included m the hourly rates charged by partners or
other members of staff Time is charged 1n units of not greater than six minutes Time 1s charged by
reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six minute units The mimimum time chargeable
ts three minutes (1e 0 05 umts)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the

admimistration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the
right to change the rates and grade structure

Disbursements

The table below shows the approved policy for charging the different categories of expenses, together with
the costs incurred 1n the period

Category| Policy £
1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost 301 98
2 Photocopying - At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to 8
ereditors and other bulk copying 795
2 Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mite (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per 000
mile (over 2,000c¢cc)
Total for the period 381.56
Brought forward trom previous penod (25 July 2014) 2,602 78
Total 2,984.34

Legal and other professional firms

The followng table hsts the professienal firms mstructed 1n this case in relation to the period that the
report covers

Fees paid| Fees paid
) 26 Jul14| 26Jan1s
Serviewprovided | Sameoffion/ | Reason | pugi of e o]
25Jan15| 12 Febi1s
(£) (£)
Legal adwvice
regarding the
shareholder funds Addleshaw Goddard LLP| Expertise Time costs 22,048 15 o
and property lease
assignments

Cosalt Ple — m adnunistration
Jowrtt Admimistrators progress report




“

‘Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration are as follows

1

1)

m)

)

v)

V1)

we'll continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and assets from asset
realisations as we consider appropriate We'll do this with a view to achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being 1n admimistration), failing that, realising assets to pay a dividend to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

We may mvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any clatms the Company might have. We'll also do
anything else we think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets or to maxinse realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we’re hkely to choose the
following options as bemng the most cost effective and practical in this case -

(a) Ifthere aren’t enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, once we've fimished our
work we'll file a notice with the Registiar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved
three months later

(b) If any funds become available we may apply to the court for permission to pay any surplus
funds to unsecured creditors If this is granted, we'll end the administration by filing a notice
with the Registrar of Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later If we
don’t get permission we'll put the Company 1nto creditors’ voluntary hquidation n accordance
with paragraph below or comply with the terms of any court erder where different

we'll be discharged from hability 1n respect of any of our actions as admimstrators 14 days after our
appointment as admimstrators of the Company ends or at a time set by the court

We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix A are approved for
payment as an expense of the administration The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs
as an expense of the admimstration 1s subject to approval under rule 2 6774 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Tt will be for the secured creditors to agree these

We propose that our fees be fixed based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal
charge out rates for this type of work We alse propose that disbuisements for services provided by our
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements mn Statement of Insolvency Practice No ¢) are charged as per
our firm’s policy as set ouit 1n Appendix D We'll ask the secured creditors to agree the basis of our fees
If creditors do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to
fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our appointment.

Cosalt Ple — m adnmistration
Jont Adnumstrators progress report 13




.

Rule 2 118 Form 2.35B

(a) insert name(s) and
address{es) of
admmstrator(s)

{(b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of
appomntment

(d) Insert name of
applicant / appointor

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company Number
Cosalt Public Limited Company 00019628
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 225 of 2013
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
having been appointed Administrators of (b) Cosalt Public Lirmited Company
on {c) 15 February 2013 by {d) HSBC Corporate Trustee Company (UK) Limited

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

A

1L{2]201S

Signed

Joint Adminustrator

Dated




Rule 2 4'}' Form 2 248
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number
Cosalt Pubhc Limited Company 00019628
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 225 of 2013
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and

addrecs(es) We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33

Wellington Street, Leeds, LSt 4JP
adminmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
from to

(b) 26 July 2014 (b) 25 January 2015

(b) Insert date

¥ !
Signed

Jomt Administrator

Dated D—-!)—!?—O'S




Rule 2 47

The Insb[vency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Cosait Public Limited Company

Company Number

00019628

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds Distnict Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number

225 of 2013

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33

admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 26 January 2015

(b) Insert date

¥

to

(b) 12 February 2015

Joint Administrator

Dated IL!{)-! 201S




